
 
 
 

 
Despatched: 28.11.12 

 

 

CABINET 

6 December 2012 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

 

AGENDA 

 

Membership: 

 

Chairman: Cllr. Fleming 

Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Mrs. Bracken, Mrs. Clark, Mrs. Davison, Hogarth, Mrs. Hunter and 

Ramsay 

 

 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  

Minutes of the meeting held on 8th November 2012 

 

(Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 

 

 

2. Declarations of interest  

Any Interests not already registered. 

 

 

 
 

 

 

3. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)   

 
 

 
4. Matters referred from Council  

None 

 

 
 

 

 

5. Matters referred from the Performance and 

Governance Committee and/or Select Committees 

(Paragraph 5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) of the 

Constitution)  

 

(Pages 9 - 12) 

 
 

 

6. Property Review - Cobden Road Centre, Sevenoaks  (Pages 13 - 20) 

 
Jim Latheron 

Tel: 01732 

227209 
7. West Kent Cold Store Section 106 Agreement - 

Community Facilities  

(Pages 21 - 34) 

 
Lesley Bowles 

Tel: 01732 

227335 
8. Treasury Management Update  (Pages 35 - 58) 

 
Roy Parsons 

Tel: 01732 

227204 
9. Budget Update  (Pages 59 - 94) 

 

Adrian Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 

227153 

� Indicates a Key Decision 
� indicates a matter to be referred to Council 



 

 

 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain factual 

information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate Director or 

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 

 



 

7 

 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the held on 8 November 2012 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr.   Mrs. Davison (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Mrs. Clark, Mrs. Davison, Hogarth, Mrs. Hunter and 

Ramsay 

 

 Apologies for absence: Cllrs. Fleming and Mrs. Bracken 

 

 Cllrs. Clark and Walshe were also present. 

 

 

 

42. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 11 October 2012  be 

approved and signed as a correct record. 

 

43. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 

44. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 
There were no questions. 

 

45. Matters referred from Council  

 
No matters were referred from Council. 

 

46. Matters referred from the Performance and Governance Committee and/or Select 

Committee (Paragraph 5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) of the Constitution)  

 
(a) Edenbridge Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan  

(Environment Select Committee – 4 September 2012) 

 

This was considered under Minute 50. 

 

(b) Annual Review of Car Parking Charges for 2012/14 and Christmas Parking 2012 
(Environment Select Committee – 23 October 2012) 

 

This was considered under Minute 47. 

 

(c) Kent Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy (Services Select Committee – 1 
November 2012) 

 

This was considered under Minute 49. 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Cabinet - 8 November 2012 

8 

 

 

47. Annual Review of Parking Charges for 2013/14 and Christmas Parking 2012  

 
The Portfolio Holder for the Cleaner and Greener Environment introduced the report and 

thanked the Environment Select Committee and Officers for working up the 

recommendations presented in the report.   The increase in charges that were being 

proposed, 4.1% for car parks and 3.6% for on-street parking, met the budget plan 

increase for 2013/14 which was set at 3.5%.  It was hoped that the proposed increases 

would cause as little pain as possible to the local traders. 

 

The Portfolio Holder also recommended that free parking throughout the
[...]
E AND/OR 

SELECT COMMITTEES  

a)  2013/14 Budget and Review of Service Plans 

 

(Environment Select Committee – 23 October 2012, Minute 25) 

 

Members considered a report setting out proposals for updates to the 2013/14 

budget within the existing framework of the 10 year budget and 4 year savings plan.  

The report presented some service changes that had been identified by managers 

and the changes needed to be considered before the budget for 2013/14 was 

finalised. 

 

The Group Manager – Financial Services introduced the report and explained that 

consultation with the Select Committees was the second stage of the budget setting 

process.  The Committee was informed that due to the uncertainties in the budget, 

specifically the Government settlement and levels of Council Tax, it was possible 

that further reports would be presented to the Select Committees in January asking 

Members for their ideas of where further savings could be achieved. 

 

In response to a question about the use of barristers for planning appeals, the 

Finance Manager reported that if appellants instructed a barrister, Sevenoaks 

District Council would normally also instruct a barrister.    

 

Resolved: That the views of the Committee be put forward to Cabinet at its 

meeting on 6 December 2012. 

 

 

(Social Affairs Select Committee – 30 October 2012, Minute 12) 

 

The Committee considered a report which set out proposals for updates to the 

2013/14 budget within the existing framework of the 10-year budget and four year 

savings plan.  The report presented some service changes that had been identified 

by managers and that needed to be considered before finalising the budget for 

2013/14.  At this stage the Committee was not being asked to find savings, but if 

needed a report may be brought back to the Committee in January 2013 asking 

Members to consider areas where savings could be made. 

 

Members considered Appendix D to the report and agreed with O
[...]
rate Resources, 

Deputy Chief Executive, reported that it had been the intention that shared staff 

would have access to the HR staff where they were situated.  In effect this had not 

happened as the HR for the two Councils were arranged in different ways, Dartford 

Borough Council’s (DBC) being outsourced. 

 

With reference to Property Services (SCIA6,7) the Head of Property Services advised 

that there was an element of possible unrealised additional income not provided for 

as there were six desks available.  However without substantial redesign of the 

layout, it could only be let to a public or quasi public body. 

 

It was also noted that the growth item for Housing Homeless (SCIA2) was no longer 

required following additional work by officers. 

 

Resolved:  That the comments above be noted and referred to the Cabinet 

meeting on 6 December 2012. 

 

 
 

b) Property Review – Cobden Road Centre, Cobden Road, Sevenoaks 

(Performance and Governance Committee – 13 November 2012, Minute ?) 

 

The Committee considered a report recommending to Cabinet that the Cobden 

Road Centre in Sevenoaks be sold on the open market by auction. 

 

The Professional Services Manager introduced the report and explained to the 

Committee that the cost of the property to the Council in terms of maintenance and 

security was increasing each year.  It was unlikely that voluntary organisations 

Agenda Item 5

Page 10



would be able to afford the level of rent that would be required and putting the 

property on the market opened it up to a much wider market.  

 

Following discussions Members agreed that that the most appropriate way forward 

was to sell the property on the open market as soon as possible.  The Committee 

was told that a reserve price would be placed on the property and that the legal 

pack for auction would details any constrains imposed as a result of the 

conservation area. 

 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the Cobden Road Centre, 

Sevenoaks be declared surplus to the Council’s requirements and sold on the open 

market by auction. 

 

 

c) Treasury Management Update 

(Performance and Governance Committee – 13 November 2012, Minute ?) 

 

The Committee considered a report which provided details of recent developments in the 

financial markets and changes to credit ratings.  In February 2012, Members approved 

the Investment Strategy as part of the budget setting process.  During consideration of 

the Strategy Members were advised that, given the economic climate, the Strategy would 

need to be monitored and reviewed during the year. 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Value for Money asked the Committee to consider widening the 

database of counterparties to include building societies as this would widen the 

investment opportunities open to the Council.  Following discussion the Committee 

agreed that Officers should be asked to investigate widening the database of 

counterparties to include leading Building Societies. 

 

A Member noted that the report covered the period  to the end of September 2012 and 

that seven of the investments had matured since September. The Member asked if an 

updated list of investments could be circulated to the Committee with the minutes. 

 

Action 3: That an updated investment list be circulated to the Committee with the 

minutes. 

 

The Chairman thanked the Management Team for overachieving and contributing 

favourably to the Councils revenue budget position. 

 

Resolved: That  

 

a) the report be noted; 

b) the use of Money Market Funds as outlined in paragraphs 17 to 20 of the 

report be increased; 

c) when setting the investment strategy for 2013/14, consideration be given to 

increasing the counterparty limits for Lloyds Banking Group and the Royal 

Bank of Scotland Group to £8 million each; and 

d) the possibility of widening the database of counterparties to include leading 

Building Societies, be investigated. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

PROPERTY REVIEW - COBDEN ROAD CENTRE, COBDEN ROAD, SEVENOAKS 

Cabinet – 6th December  2012 

Report of the: Corporate Resources Director 

Status: For Consideration  

Also considered by: Finance Advisory Group 24 October 2012 

Performance and Governance Committee 13 November 2012 

Key Decision: No   

This report supports the Key Aim of  

Effective Management of  Council Resources (Review of the Council’s property holdings) 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Head of Service Head of Legal & Democratic Services – Mrs. Christine Nuttall 

Recommendation to Cabinet  

That the Cobden Road Centre, Sevenoaks be declared surplus to the Council’s 

requirements and sold on the open market by auction. 

Introduction 

1. The District Council has owned the Cobden Road Centre for some 22 years, having 

acquired this former Kent County Council school in the sum of £270,000 to 

provide voluntary sector accommodation. 

2. At the time of the purchase the property had the benefit of a planning consent to 

demolish the premises and to construct 6 town houses on the site (this consent 

has been long expired) 

3. The property was converted in the sum of £125,000 to provide three areas of 

accommodation, the bulk (approx.. 90%) of the original school buildings was let to 

Age Concern as a day centre and offices, a portacabin in the former playground 

was let to Relate (West Kent Marriage Guidance) as counselling rooms and one 

room within the main building was let to Parenthood (Time to Talk) as an office 

and counselling room Age Concern contributed a further £112,800 towards fitting 

out their accommodation. 

4. The Cobden Road Centre was originally constructed in the 1880’s and although 

maintained over the years many of the building elements are close to their life 

expectancy. The 10 year Asset Maintenance plan identified £445,000 of work 

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



 

necessary 
[...]
e property to be redeveloped this 

can be mitigated by ensuring that the planning status is well publicised in advance 

of any disposal. 

Appendices Appendix A – Location map 

Appendix B – Comments from Local Member 

Contact Officer(s): Jim Latheron – Extn 7209  

Dr. Pav Ramewal 

Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources  

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

West Kent Cold Store Section 106 Agreement – Community Facilities  

Cabinet  - 6th December 2012 

Report of the: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Community & Planning 

Services  

Status: For Decision 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary:   

In January 2012, Cabinet approved the development of projects to be funded from 

Section 106 contributions associated with the West Kent Cold Store development, a total 

of £1,228,894.  The four projects were selected following consultation of the local 

community in Dunton Green and Riverhead, the invitation to local organisations to apply 

for funding and the consideration by a Steering Group of District, Parish and County 

Members.   

This report informs Members of the work undertaken in developing the projects to date, 

sets out costs and timescales and seeks final approval for the projects.   

This report supports the Key Aim of the Community Plan as follows: Priority 2: Meeting 

the needs of an ageing population; Priority 3: A better start for our children; Priority 4: 

Improve the lives of young people; Priority 5: A clean and healthy environment; Priority 

7:Improve health and well-being; Priority 8: Development and the Environment; Priority 9: 

Strong, active and involved communities. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Mrs Carol Clark, Housing and Balanced Communities Portfolio 

Holder; Cllr Mrs Pat Bosley, Community Wellbeing Portfolio Holder 

Head of Service Head of Community Development, Lesley Bowles 

Recommendation to Cabinet:  RESOLVED that:   

a) the developer contributions set out in the Section 106 Agreement with Berkeley 

Homes be allocated as follows, subject to the conditions suggested in paragraph 6 

of this report: 

 Dunton Green Parish Council:  £1,000,000 towards the demolition of the existing 

 pavilion, the provision of a community building and new and replacement outdoor 

 facilities on the Dunton Green Recreation Ground site. 

 Dunton Green Village Hall Management Committee:  £25,000 towards 

 improvements to the hall kitchen and toilets. 

 Riverhead Parish Council:  £59,000 towards environmental improvements at The 

Agenda Item 7

Page 21



 

 Heights, Riverhead and to lighting at St Mary’s Church. 

Sevenoaks District Council:  £150,894 towards the cost of community 

development, youth, advice and support work for the new community.   

b)         that the Portfolio Holder for Community Wellbeing and the Portfolio Holder for 

 Housing and Balanced Communities be authorised to make minor amendments to 

 the conditions set and the allocation of funds provided they do not substantially 

 affect the purpose of the funding, including the allocation of any additional 

 funding accruing from index linking or interest payments. 

Reason for recommendation: the projects recommended for approval are those which 

best meet the purpose of the Section 106 Agreement as set out in paragraph 2 below.  

Introduction 

1.  As part of a Section 106 Agreement between Sevenoaks District Council and 

Berkeley Homes, the developers of the West Kent Cold Store site, funding has been 

allocated by the developer to improve community facilities in Dunton Green and 

Riverhead.  

2.  The purpose of the Section 106 funding is to provide community facilities that will 

help reduce the impact of the new development and which will bring both existing 

and new communities togeth
[...]
uirements of the Chartered Institute of Public 

Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice for Treasury Management. 

An update on the Council’s Icelandic bank investment is also provided.   

This report supports the Key Aim of effective management of Council resources. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Head of Service Group Manager - Financial Services – Adrian Rowbotham 

Recommendations: It be RESOLVED that 

a) the report be noted; 

b) the use of Money Market Funds as outlined in paragraphs 21 to 29 of the report 
be increased as described; 

c) when setting the investment strategy for 2103/14, consideration be given to 
increasing the counterparty limits for Lloyds Bank Group and the Royal Bank of 

Scotland Group to £8m each; and 

d) that the possibility of widening the list of counterparties to include building 
societies be investigated by the Finance Advisory Group. 

Background 

1 The Treasury Management Strategy for 2012/13, which includes the Annual 

Investment Strategy, was approved by the Council on 21 February 2012. It sets 

out the Council’s investment priorities as being: 

Agenda Item 8

Page 35



• Security of capital 

• Liquidity 

• Yield 

2 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of 

Practice on Treasury Management suggests that, in addition to the Annual 

Strategy, regular reports should be submitted to Members in order for them to 

have an informed view of treasury management activity. This report constitutes 

the recommended mid-year review. 

3 The Council aims to achieve the optimum return (yield) on investments 

commensurate with proper levels of security and liquidity. In the current economic 

climate and the heightened credit concerns, it is considered appropriate to keep 

investments short term with a maximum duration of 3 months. 

4 This limit applies to all institutions on the Counterparty List supplied by the 

Council’s treasury management advisors, Sector Treasury Services Lim
[...]
es, Government Support and 

Council Tax for 2013/14; therefore a further report will be presented to Cabinet on 10 

January 2013 when more information should be available. 

The Cabinet will make its final recommendation on the budget at its meeting on 7 

February 2013, after taking into account any updated information available at that date. 

This report supports the Key Aim of effective management of Council resources. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Head of Service Group Manager – Financial Services – Adrian Rowbotham 

Recommendation to Cabinet:    

(a) Consider and respond to the comments and recommendations of the Select 
Committees as set out at Appendix E; and 

(b) Officers be requested to investigate further proposed solutions for the £160,000 
budget shortfall. 

Introduction 

1 At the Cabinet meeting on 13 September 2012, Members considered a report 

setting out the Council’s financial prospects for 2013/14 and beyond.  That report 

set out the major financial pressures the Council is likely to face, together with a 

proposed strategy for setting a balanced and sustainable budget for 2013/14 and 

beyond. 

2 As part of the budget process officers put forward their Service Plan Summaries to 

Select Committees in October and November, which set out their objectives for the 

Agenda Item 9

Page 59



 

coming year.  Changes to the four year savings plan together with new growth and 

savings items were also identified by officers. 

3 This information and the implications for the 2013/14 budget are set out below, 

together with an update on the issues raised in the Financial Prospects report and 

those arising from the current year’s budget monitoring and service activity. 

Updates to the Financial Prospects Report 

4 The Financial Prospects report considered in September raised a number of 

financial risk areas for the Council.  These are updated below and Members will be 

aware that this is a rapidly evolving situation, and the Counci
[...]
edback 

 

Environment Select Committee – 23 October 2012 

 

1. No comments were made. 

 

Social Affairs Select Committee – 30 October 2012 

 

2. SCIA 5 (11/12) - The Committee requested that any future proposals 

concerning the maintenance of White Oak Leisure Centre, be reported as soon 

as known. 

 

3. SCIA 17 (11/12) – A Member was concerned about the lack of Police funding 

for CCTV. 

 

4. SCIA 17 (11/12) – The Chairman commented that a possible future saving 

might be to have the CCTV Control Room unmanned during the day. 

 

Services Select Committee – 1 November 2012 

 

5. SCIA 31 (11/12) – It was clarified that the proposed saving concerning Human 

Resources due to partnership working with Dartford Borough Council (DBC) 

was no longer achievable because the two Human Resources teams were 

arranged in different ways with DBC’s being outsourced. 

 

6. SCIA 6, 7 – There is an element of unrealised income as there will still be six 

desks available in Argyle Road following Kent County Council, MOAT and the 

Police moving into the building. 

 

7. SCIA 2 – It was noted that the growth item for Housing Homeless was no 

longer required following additional work by officers. 

 

 

 

8. Member of all Select Committees were asked to consider before the next 

meeting, any areas within the Committee’s remit where savings could 

potentially be made. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Matters referred from the Performance and Governance Committee and/or Select Committees (Paragraph 5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) of the Constitution)
	6 Property Review - Cobden Road Centre, Sevenoaks
	Property Review - Cobden Road Centre, Sevenoaks Location Plan Appendix A
	Property Review - Cobden Road Centre, Sevenoaks Appendix B

	7 West Kent Cold Store Section 106 Agreement - Community Facilities
	8 Treasury Management Update
	Treasury Management Update - Appendix A
	Treasury Management Update 

Minutes of the meeting


 

15 

 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2012 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Mrs. Bracken, Mrs. Clark, Mrs. Davison, Hogarth, 

Mrs. Hunter and Ramsay 

 

 Cllr. Davison was also present. 

 

 

 

53. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 8th November be 

approved and signed as a correct record. 

 

54. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 

55. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 
There were no questions. 

 

56. Matters referred from Council  

 
There were no matters referred from Council. 

 

57. Matters referred from the Performance and Governance Committee and/or Select 

Committees (Paragraph 5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) of the Constitution)  

 
(a) 2013/14 Budget and Review of Service Plans 

 

This item was considered under Minute 61. 

 

(b) Property Review – Cobden Road Centre, Cobden Road, Sevenoaks 
 

This item was considered under Minute 58. 

 

(c) Treasury Management Update 

 

This item was considered under Minute 60. 

 

58. Property Review - Cobden Road Centre, Sevenoaks  

 
Members considered a report recommending that the Cobden Road Centre in Sevenoaks 

be sold on the open market by auction.  It was noted that the report had previously been 

considered by the Finance Advisory Group and Performance and Governance Committee. 



Cabinet - 6 December 2012 

16 

 

 

The Professional Services Manager reported that a Planning Statement would be 

provided for the auction and the Statement would outline the conservation particulars.  

The next auction would close on 7th January 2013, the auction would take place on 4th 

February 2013 and the process should be completed by March 2013. 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Value for Money  reported that a local resident had 

attended the Finance Advisory Group meeting and had supported the proposals outlined. 

 

Members thanked the Professional Services Manager for the work that he had 

undertaken in preparing for the sale of the property. 

 

Resolved: That the Cobden Road Centre, Sevenoaks be declared surplus to the 

Council’s requirements and sold on the open market by auction. 

 

59. West Kent Cold Store Section 106 Agreement - Community Facilities  

 
In January 2012, Cabinet approved the development of projects to be funded from 

Section 106 contributions associated with the West Kent Cold Store development.  The 

four projects were selected following consultation with the local community in Dunton 

Green and Riverhead, the invitation to local organisations to apply for funding and the 

consideration by a Steering Group of District, Parish and County Members. 

 

Members considered a report outlining the work that had been undertaken in developing 

the projects to date, setting out costs and timescales and seeking final approval for the 

projects. 

 

The Head of Community Development introduced the report and outlined each of the 

four projects in detail.  The Steering Group which included KCC Members, Local 

Members and Parish Councillors had been established and had been heavily involved in 

drawing up the summary of proposals outlined in the report.   

 

Referring to Project 1 – Dunton Green Community Centre – the Chairman asked that the 

following amendment be made to condition 2: 

 

2. That the Parish Council includes appropriate security measures to protect the building 

and outside equipment as part of the programme. 

 

In considering Project 3 -  The Heights, Riverhead and lighting for St Mary’s Church -  the 

Portfolio Holder for Finance and Value for Money suggested that discussions with KCC 

should take place to ensure that the new fountain would not be lost if any future 

improvements were made to the junction. 

 

The Head of Community Development explained that the Project Worker (Project 4) 

would be employed within the Sevenoaks District Council Community Development Team 

and would be tasked with identifying the needs of the community in order to encourage 

any services that were needed into the area. 

 

The Head of Community Development also highlighted that consideration had been given 

to library provision but it had not been possible to accommodate this.  This could be 



Cabinet - 6 December 2012 

17 

 

reviewed if a need was identified in the future and there was found to be spare capacity 

within the new community building. 

 

Resolved: That, having considered the equality impacts set out in the report: 

 

(a) The developer contributions set out in the Section 106 Agreement with Berkley 

Homes be allocated as follows, subject to the amended conditions outlined in 

the report: 

 

Dunton Green Parish Council: £1,000,000 towards the demolition of the 

existing pavilion, the provision of a community building and new and 

replacement outdoor facilities on the Dunton Green Recreation Ground site. 

 

Dunton Green Village Hall Management Committee: £25,000 towards 

improvements to the hall kitchen and toilets. 

 

Riverhead Parish Council: £59,000 towards environmental improvements at 

The Heights, Riverhead and to lighting at St Mary’s Church. 

 

Sevenoaks District Council: £150,894 towards the cost of community 

development, youth, advice and support work for the new community. 

 

(b) That the Portfolio Holder for Community Wellbeing and the Portfolio Holder for 

Housing and Balanced Communities be authorised to make minor 

amendments to the conditions set and the allocations of funds provided they 

do not substantially affect the purpose of the funding, including the allocation 

of any additional funding accruing from index linking or interest payments. 

 

60. Treasury Management Update  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Value for Money introduced a report giving details of 

recent developments in the financial markets and changes to credit ratings, fulfilling the 

reporting requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 

(CIPFA) Code of Practice for Treasury Management.  In addition to this, the report also 

included an update on the Council’s Icelandic bank investments.   

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Value for Money reported that Investment returns 

continued to be generally low, however the Council had managed to obtain some better 

rates which meant that the investment income targets for the year were currently being 

exceeded. 

 

Due to the down-grading of several banks ratings this year, there continued to be a lack 

of available investment opportunities within the limits of the Strategy.  Therefore the 

following actions had been recommended: 

 

• The wider use of Money Market Funds, 

• When setting the investment strategy for 2013/14, consideration be given to 

increasing the counterparty limits for Lloyds Bank Group and Royal Bank of 

Scotland Group to £8m each; and 

• That the possibility of widening the list of counterparties to include building 

societies be investigated by the Finance Advisory Group. 



Cabinet - 6 December 2012 

18 

 

 

Members agreed that Officers and the Finance Advisory Group should explore widening 

the list of Counterparties to include Building Societies.   

 

The Group Manager – Financial Services undertook to circulate a list of the Council’s 

current investments at the conclusion of the meeting. 

 

In response to a question regarding the Chancellor’s recent Autumn Budget Statement, 

the Group Manager – Financial Services reported that the latest forecast for interest 

rates was now not predicting an increases until March 2015 

 

Resolved: that: 

 

(a) The report be noted; 
 

(b) The use of Money Market Funds as outlined in paragraphs 21 to 29 of the 

report be increased; 

 

(c) When setting the investment strategy for 2013/14, consideration be given to 

increasing the counterparty limits for Lloyds Bank Group and Royal Bank of 

Scotland Group to £8 million each; and  

 

(d) The possibility of widening the list of counterparties to include building 
societies be investigated by the Finance Advisory Group. 

 

61. Budget Update  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Value for Money introduced a report setting out the 

progress made in preparing the 2013/14 budget and providing Members with an update 

on key financial information.  The Cabinet would make its final recommendation on the 

budget at its meeting on 7th February 2013, after taking into account any updated 

information available at that date. 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Value for Money reported that a list of growth and 

savings items resulting in net growth of £160,000 had been presented to the Select 

Committees who recommend that these items be included in the budget.  Uncertainty 

over two major funding streams remained.  Provisional Government Support figures were 

not expected until 19th December and the Council would need to decide on the level of 

Council Tax for 2013/14 following the Government’s announcement of another freeze 

grant being offered and a cap being set at 2%. 

 

Due to these uncertainties, a further report will be presented to Cabinet in January which 

would hopefully contain a more complete picture including whether further savings would 

be required. 

 

The Group Manager – Financial Services highlighted that whilst the Government 

settlement was not expected until 19th December, this date was by no means confirmed 

and there could be further delays in the process.  There had been no further information 

as to what the reduction in funding was likely to be.  Members noted that there was a 

statutory requirement for the budget to be set in February 2013. 

 



Cabinet - 6 December 2012 

19 

 

In regard to Council Tax, from a financial perspective, the Group Manager – Financial 

Services stressed that it would be significantly advantageous if the Council Tax for 

2013/14 was set close to the 2% cap instead of taking the grant being offered if it was 

frozen. 

 

For the report to Cabinet in January 2013, Officers would update the 10-year budget with 

the settlement figure and any Council Tax decision as well as revisiting the other 

assumptions with any additional information that had become available.  If a budget gap 

remained, difficult savings decisions would need to be made. 

 

The Group Manager – Financial Services had sent an email to all Town and Parish 

Councils the previous week informing them of the effect of the Government changing 

their decision as to how the Council Tax Base was calculated for these authorities.  The 

Government would be giving Sevenoaks District Council some funding to help address 

the effect on these councils which would be allocated proportionately based on the 

impact of the change to Council Tax Support. 

 

The Chairman suggested that, as the Government grant became more marginal, 

Sevenoaks District Council would need to manoeuvre into a self-sustaining position in 

order to become less reliant on any future grant. 

 

A Member suggested that the savings assumptions around partnership working be 

reviewed to ensure that they were realistic assumptions.  Whilst acknowledging the point 

that was being made, the Chairman stressed that assumptions were constantly tested.  

 

Members stressed the need to consider the £160,000 savings that the Council would 

need to make and the Chairman tasked each Portfolio Holder to have discussions 

around the options available before the Cabinet meeting in January. 

 

Resolved: That 

  

(a) The comments and recommendations of the Select Committees as set out at 

Appendix E be noted; 

 

(b) Officers and Portfolio Holders be requested to investigate further proposed 
solutions for the £160,000 budget shortfall. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.47 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 


